

City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0819 Version: 1 Name: HARBOR - Port of Long Beach Security command

and Control Center

Type:ResolutionStatus:AdoptedFile created:8/7/2008In control:City CouncilOn agenda:8/19/2008Final action:8/19/2008

Title: Recommendation to adopt Resolution of Approval, approving the plans of construction for the Port of

Long Beach Security Command and Control Center. (Districts 1,2)

Sponsors: Harbor

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 081908-C-10sr&att.pdf, 2. RES-08-0093

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/19/2008	1	City Council	approve recommendation and adopt	Pass

Recommendation to adopt Resolution of Approval, approving the plans of construction for the Port of Long Beach Security Command and Control Center. (Districts 1,2)

The Board of Harbor Commissioners approved, at its meeting on January 8, 2007, the construction of the Security Command and Control Center (Center). The Center will provide a central location for security monitoring and emergency operations for the Port's Security Division, Long Beach Police Department, U.S. Coast Guard, Port of Los Angeles, Customs and Border Protection, and other law enforcement agencies.

Operations of the Center will include surveillance systems monitoring, pre-event planning, response programming, and regional coordination of Port security events. The construction of this facility is anticipated to be completed in October 2008.

This facility is equipped with a helistop pad and the Port is in the process of obtaining a permit to operate this helistop from the Office of Airports California Department of Transportation Division of Aeronautics. One of the application requirements as defined in the California Code of Regulations is to provide documentation of approval of the plan for construction by either the Board of Supervisors of the county or the City Council of the city (as appropriate) in which the helistop is to be located. This is typically done by adopting a resolution. The Port was informed recently that the Board of Harbor Commissioner's approval of the project did not fully satisfy regulation that specifically requires, "approval of the plan for construction by ... the City Council...."

In the interest of expediency, we have taken the liberty of requesting the City Attorney's Office to prepare a Resolution of Approval for your consideration and City Council adoption. We respectfully request that you support and adopt the Resolution of Approval, approving the plans of construction.

City Council action on this matter is not time critical.

Funding for all costs associated with this Security Command and Control Center is from Port operating revenue and has no fiscal impact to the City's 3-Year Financial Strategic Plan.

File #: 08-0819, Version: 1

Approve recommendation.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING A HELISTOP IN CONNECTION WITH THE PORT OF LONG BEACH SECURITY COMMAND AND CONTROL CENTER

RICHARD D. STEINKE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR